it shall and may be lawful for the legislature of this commonwealth to resume all and singular the rights, liberties and privileges hereby granted to the said company.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

ROBERT WHITEHILL, Speaker of the Senate.

APPROVED—March the twelfth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and four.

THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

## CHAPTER LV.

An ACT erecting one new election district, and changing the places of holding elections in two other districts, in the county of Northumberland.

Section 1. DE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That from and after the passing of Anewelection this act the township of Chillisquaque, in the district erected county of Northumberland, shall be, and the berland counsame is hereby erected into a separate election to district, to be called Chillisquaque district, and the electors thereof shall hold their elections place of election the house now occupied by William Dale, tions. In the aforesaid township.

Vol. VI. 2 M Sec. 2.

Sec. 2. And be it further enacted by the auThe places of thority aforefaid, That the place of holding
electionchangelections in the feventh election district, in the
venth and county aforefaid, be, and the same is hereby
fourteenth districts.

the house of Abraham Miller, in Bloom township; and that the place of holding elections
in the fourteenth election district, in the county
aforesaid, be, and the same is hereby changed
from the house of Henry Gross, to the house
now occupied by Peter Apple, in Beaver township, any law or laws to the contrary hereof
notwithstanding.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker

of the House of Representatives.

ROBERT WHITEHILL, Speaker

of the Senate.

APPROVED—March the twelfth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and four.

THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

## CHAPTER LVI.

An ACT to erect Weisenberg and Lynn townships, in the county of Northampton, into a separate election district.

Section 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly